

1. District: Kakching

MANINGO

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 10(04)2025 WKG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 01/04/2025 at 1910 hrs.

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1	BNS	308(2)
	The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967	17
2	The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967	20

Vaikhong Police Station

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date From: 01/04/2025 at 1525 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 01/04/2025

Time: 1910 hrs.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 13

Date & Time 01/04/2025 at 1910 hrs.

4. Type of Information:-Written/in person

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: South, 3 Km(s)

Beat No.:

(b) Address:- Aihang village near waiting shed

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information

(a) Name: Hav. No. 022006182 Shapam Jimmy Singh

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: Late Shapam Somorendro Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 03/03/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e)UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

SI.	Address Type	Address		
No.				
1	Present address	. CDO Unit Kakching.		
2	Permanent address	Wangbal Mayai Leikai, Thoubal, District, Manipur		

(j) Phone Number: 9856264300

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

 Moirangthem Roshan Singh (40) yrs. S/o. M. Nando Singh of Chairel Awang Leikai,
 Kakching District.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL.	Property Category	Property	Description	Value (in
No.		Type		Rs.)
1	Electrical and Electronic Goods	Mobil Phone	One Mobile LAVA Blaze bearing IMEI 1-355295781180671/78 & IMEI 2-355295781180689/78	

11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:

12. First Information contents: Today i.e. 01/04/2025 at around 1130 hrs. received a reliable information about the presence of some member of banned outfit UG organization PREPAK-PRO at Waikhong areas who are involved in extortion activities. On receiving the information, the teams of CDO Unit Kakching and a column of 46th AR C-Coy led by Major Shivam Sachan rushed to the said area and conducted frisking and checking at Alhang village near waiting shed by establishing a mobile check point. During the course of checking one unknown youth matching with input was seen coming by foot from Waikhong towards Alhang village in a very suspicious manner.

Due to his suspicious nature the said individual was detained for verification. On basic questioning, the individual was found restless and did not provide satisfactory response. As his nature became suspicious, he was taken to CDO office, at around 1330 hrs. Kakching for further examination and verification as conducting the same at the spot was not possible as there was security apprehension for the frisking teams. On examination, the detainee identified as Moirangthem Roshan Singh (40) yrs. S/o. M. Nando Singh of Chairel Awang Leikai, Kakching District. During questioning, he disclosed that he is a member of the banned organization PREPAK-PRO and has been working under the command of one S/S commander Amom Indrajit Singh @ Wakheiba of the said organization. He joined the banned organization in April 2024 through the above mentioned Amom Indrajit Singh @ Wakheiba. He admitted that he is directly involved in carrying out extortion activities in various institutes in and around Wangoo Chairel, and Pangaltabi areas namely (i) Saraswati Bal Vidya School, Pangaltabi (ii) Modern Pangaltabi High School, Pangaltabi (iii) Borni Memorial English School, Pangaltabi & (iv) Elite Academy Chairel) for the said banned organization. On his production recovered one Mobile LAVA Blaze bearing IMEI 1-355295781180671/78 & IMEI 2-355295781180689/78 and the same was seized at 1505 hrs. by observing formalities .Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, he was arrested at CDO office, Kakching at 1525 hrs. by observing formalities. Videography of the seizure and other documentation were done at CDO office, Kakching, due to law and order situation and there were lots of vehicles plying on the highway passing the spot. The arrested person along with the seized article and arrest Memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh (MPS) SDPO/SGN.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / Informant.

Shapam Dimmy Smigh

Name: Ph. Amitkumar Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector
No. 065221

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 01/04/2025.

Officer In-Charge
Waikhong Police Station
Kakching District Manipur

Lon. Ha in ter the banner

To

The Officer- in- charge Waikhong Police Station

Sub: - Report

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 01/04/2025 at around 1130 hrs. received a reliable information about the presence of some member of banned outfit UG organization PREPAK-PRO at Waikhong areas who are involved in extortion activities. On receiving the information, the teams of CDO Unit Kakching and a column of 46th AR C-Coy led by Major Shivam Sachan rushed to the said area and cónducted frisking and checking at Aihang village near waiting shed by establishing a mobile check point. During the course of checking one unknown youth matching with input was seen coming by foot from Waikhong towards Aihang village in a very suspicious manner.

Due to his suspicious nature the said individual was detained for verification. On basic questioning, the individual was found restless and did not provide satisfactory response. As his nature became suspicious, he was taken to CDO office, at around 1330 hrs. Kakching for further examination and verification as conducting the same at the spot was not possible as there was security apprehension for the frisking teams. On examination, the detainee identified as Moirangthem Roshan Singh (40) yrs. S/o. M. Nando Singh of Chairel Awang Leikai, Kakching District. During questioning, he disclosed that he is a member of the banned organization PREPAK-PRO and has been working under the command of one S/S commander Amom Indrajit Singh @ Wakheiba of the said organization. He joined the banned organization in April 2024 through the above mentioned Amom Indrajit Singh @ Wakheiba. He admitted that he is directly involved in carrying out extortion activities in various institutes in and around Wangoo Chairel, and Pangaltabi areas namely (i) Saraswati Bal Vidya School, Pangaltabi (ii) Modern Pangaltabi High School, Pangaltabi (iii) Borni Memorial English School, Pangaltabi & (iv) Elite Academy Chairel) for the said banned organization. On his production recovered one Mobile LAVA Blaze bearing IMEI 1-355295781180671/78 & IMEI 2-355295781180689/78 and the same was seized at 1505 hrs. by observing formalities .Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, he was arrested at CDO office, Kakching at 1525 hrs. by observing formalities. Videography of the seizure and other documentation were done at CDO office, Kakching, due to law and order situation and there were lots of vehicles plying on the highway passing the spot.

The arrested person along with the seized article and arrest Memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

This of old of one of manipur of officers of the officers of t

Yours faithfully,

Shapam Simmy Singh

(Hav No.022006182 Sh. Jimmy Singh)
CDO Unit, kakching